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Number of districts

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho
Illinois
Indiana

Towa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio

Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

435

Population
4,369,862
619,500
4,778,332
2,551,373
33,145,121
4,056,133
3,282,031
753,538
15,111,244
7,788,240
1,185,497
1,251,700
12,128,370
5,942,901
2,869,413
2,654,052
3,960,825
4,372,035
1,253,040
5,171,634
6,175,169
9,863,775
4,775,508
2,768,619
5,468,338
882,779
1,666,028
1,809,253
1,201,134
8,143,412
1,739,844
18,196,601
7,650,789
633,666
11,256,654
3,358,044
3,316,154
11,994,016
990,819
3,885,736
733,133
5,483,535
20,044,141
2,129,836
593,740
6,872,912
5,756,361
1,806,928
5,250,446
479,602

Estimated population for July 1,
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1999

Difference from

1990 Census Population

+2
+1
+1
-1

+1
+1

+1

+1

-1
-1

+2

Date:
Time:

12/29/99
12:01

Version 3.03



1401 K Steet NW, Suite #500
Washington, DC
For more information call or visit our website at
www.ElectionDataServices.com
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These are the last ten states to
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These
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437
438:
439:
440:
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442:
443:
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445

IA
NY
AZ
MN
MI
TX
CA
IN
Co
MT

are
GA
IL
CA
MS
WI
NY
FL
TX
PA
uT

Received
Received
Received
Received
Received
Received
Received
Received
Received
Received

last
last
last
last
last
last
last
last
last
last

district
district
district
district
district
district
district
district
district
district

Estimated population for July 1, 1999

get districts:

with
with
with
with
with
with
with
with
with
with

80,776 people
427,925 people
112,050 people
109,226 people
203,652 people
404,531 people
409,797 people

27,308 people

15,014 people

934 people

the next ten states to get districts:
-8,253 people.
-39,898 people.
-249,137 people.
-22,973 people.
-46,228 people.
-215,215 people.
-178,936 people.
-240,575 people.
-174,252 people.
-32,522 people.

Missed
Missed
Missed
Missed
Missed
Missed
Missed
Missed
Missed
Missed

next
next
next
next
next
next
next
next
next
next
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district
district
district
district
district
district
district
district
district

by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

spare.
spare.
spare.
spare.
spare.
spare.
spare.
spare.
spare.
spare.
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