Date: 12/29/99 Time: 12:01 Version 3.03

CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT REAPPORTIONMENT PROGRAM

Source data: Estimated population for July 1, 1999 Census Bureau release 12/29/99 Number of districts = 435

Number of districts =	435		
			Difference from
	Population	#CDs	1990 Census Population
Alabama	4,369,862	7	-
Alaska	619,500	1	
Arizona	4,778,332	8	+2
Arkansas	2,551,373	4	· -
California	33,145,121	53	+1
Colorado	4,056,133	7	+1
Connecticut	3,282,031	5	-1
Delaware	753,538	1	±
Florida	15,111,244	24	+1
Georgia	7,788,240	12	+1
Hawaii		2	71
	1,185,497	2	
Idaho	1,251,700		1
Illinois	12,128,370	19	-1
Indiana	5,942,901	10	
Iowa	2,869,413	5	
Kansas	2,654,052	4	
Kentucky	3,960,825	6	
Louisiana	4,372,035	7	
Maine	1,253,040	2	
Maryland	5,171,634	8	
Massachusetts	6,175,169	10	
Michigan	9,863,775	16	
Minnesota	4,775,508	8	
Mississippi	2,768,619	4	-1
Missouri	5,468,338	9	
Montana	882,779	2	+1
Nebraska	1,666,028	3	
Nevada	1,809,253	3	+1
New Hampshire	1,201,134	2	
New Jersey	8,143,412	13	
New Mexico	1,739,844	3	
New York	18,196,601	29	-2
North Carolina	7,650,789	12	
North Dakota	633,666	1	
Ohio	11,256,654	18	-1
Oklahoma	3,358,044	5	-1
Oregon	3,316,154	5	-
Pennsylvania	11,994,016	19	-2
Rhode Island	990,819	2	- Z
South Carolina	3,885,736	6	
South Dakota	733,133	1	
Tennessee	5,483,535	9	. 0
Texas	20,044,141	32	+2
Utah	2,129,836	3	
Vermont	593,740	1	
Virginia	6,872,912	11	
Washington	5,756,361	9	
West Virginia	1,806,928	3	
Wisconsin	5,250,446	8	-1
Wyoming	479,602	1	

1401 K Steet NW, Suite #500 Washington, DC 20005-3417 (202)-789-2004 For more information call or visit our website at www.ElectionDataServices.com

CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT REAPPORTIONMENT PROGRAM

Source data: Estimated population for July 1, 1999 Census Bureau release 12/29/99

These are the last ten states to get districts:

```
426: IA Received last district with 427,925 people to spare.
427: NY Received last district with 427,925 people to spare.
428: AZ Received last district with 112,050 people to spare.
429: MN Received last district with 109,226 people to spare.
430: MI Received last district with 203,652 people to spare.
431: TX Received last district with 404,531 people to spare.
432: CA Received last district with 409,797 people to spare.
433: IN Received last district with 27,308 people to spare.
434: CO Received last district with 15,014 people to spare.
435: MT Received last district with 934 people to spare.
```

These are the next ten states to get districts:

```
436: GA Missed next district by -8,253 people.
437: IL Missed next district by -39,898 people.
438: CA Missed next district by -249,137 people.
439: MS Missed next district by -22,973 people.
440: WI Missed next district by -46,228 people.
441: NY Missed next district by -215,215 people.
442: FL Missed next district by -178,936 people.
443: TX Missed next district by -240,575 people.
444: PA Missed next district by -174,252 people.
```